

201 Third Street P.O. Box 24 Henderson, KY 42419-0024 270-827-2561 www.bigrivers.com

November 30, 2021

## Via ELECTRONIC FILING

Ms. Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Re: In the Matter of: Electronic Application of Big Rivers Electric Corporation for Approval of its 2020 Environmental Compliance Plan, Authority to Recover Costs through a Revised Environmental Surcharge and Tariff, the Issuance of a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for Certain Projects, and Appropriate Accounting and Other Relief – Case No. 2019-00435

## Dear Ms. Bridwell:

In Ordering Paragraph No. 18 of its August 6, 2020, Order in the above docket, the Commission directed Big Rivers Electric Corporation ("Big Rivers") to "file the plans, drawings, and specifications for Projects 12 .... within seven days upon the date of the completion and finalization of those plans, drawings, and specifications." Pursuant to that direction, Big Rivers hereby files electronically the following materials:

- 1. This cover letter, which constitutes the Read1st file required by 807 KAR 5:001 Section 8(5);
- 2. The public version of Project 12 plans, drawings, and specifications supplementing those filed on April 23, 2021 and June 18, 2021; and
- 3. Big Rivers' Motion for Confidential Treatment of the confidential information in these documents (the "Confidential Information").

Pursuant to the Commission's Orders in Case No. 2020-00085, Big Rivers will file the Confidential Information with the Commission by posting the information on a secure file share site. Big Rivers is seeking confidential treatment for the documents Ms. Linda C. Bridwell November 30, 2021 Page 2

filed via a secure file share site in their entirety and has marked those documents "CONFIDENTIAL" on a coverage page to each Appendix. Both the redacted documents filed electronically and those containing Confidential Information filed via the secure file share site contain text highlighted with transparent yellow ink. This transparent yellow ink was used to identify new documents created since a prior version. Big Rivers was unable to remove these highlights or change the ink color without significant modification to the original documents.

The Commission has excused no parties to this proceeding from its electronic filing procedures.

Please feel free to contact me should you have any questions regarding this filing.

Sincerely yours,

/s/ Senthia Santana

Senthia Santana Associate Corporate Attorney senthia.santana@bigrivers.com